1
Researched & Compiled by: Trevor Roots
Printed by: Minuteman Press, Unit 2, Hedge End Business Centre, Botley Road,
 Hedge End, Southampton  SO30 2AU
Cover Photographs:
Front: 66791, St Catherines Jnct, Doncaster, 5th November 2020 (Ralph Ford)
Rear: (clockwise from top left)
 45108 & D7629, Bury Bolton Street, ELR, 8th February 2020 (Spencer Conquest)

loco build dates omitted for clarity in Dedicated Depot Movers, # locos re-built
see UK Combine Vol.1 for further details
Type Key: suffixes to wheel arrangement referring to power
 BE Battery Electric PM Petrol Mechanical
 CE Conduit Electric PT Pannier Tank
 DER Diesel Electric Regenerative RE Rail Electric
 DHF Diesel Hydraulic Flameproof WE Wired Electric
 DMF Diesel Mechanical Flameproof
Dedicated Depot Movers
Description Key:
 MM Mini Mover RC Radio Control RR Road Railer TU Tug Unit
Wks Nos No (Prev No) Description Type Manf Stat Loc Name
n/a TMLT 03 MM 8000-E 4wBE NQ A TI
n/a  RC TU 4wBE SC A AF
n/a  RC TU Railcat 4wBE SET A HE
n/a  RR LOK 10170 4wDM Z A ZD
n/a  Rotrac E2 4wBE ZZ A EC
n/a  Rotrac E2 4wBE ZZ A ML7
 TMLT 01 (RBL0-030-1200) RC TU 6wBE SC S TI
15  Crab 1800E TU RR 4wBE Z A CE
15  Crab 1800E TU RR 4wBE Z A TO
15   4wBE nk A TB
16  MM 4wBE ES A SK
17 1 MM 4wBE ZZ A IL
18 3  4wBE ZZ A IL
18 2  4wBE ZZ A IL
18   4w-4wBE HS A RR
88
6696 1966   0-4-0DMF HE S RHP
8505 1981 BEM402 BEM404 4wDHF HE S MID
8816 1981   4wDH HE S DVY
9227 1986 9 20-125-101 4w-4wDHFHE S AGC
9342 1995  18 4wDH HE A IOM AILSA
20685 1935   2-4-0DM JF S LIM
22021 1959   4wDM MRC A IOM
187100 1937   4wDM R&H S NMN
202987 1941   4wDM R&H S nk
281290 1949 H048 12 0-6-0DM R&H S WEA
379066 1954   4wDM R&H S SBR
418803 1957   4wDMF R&H S nk
466591 1961   4wDM R&H S P58
3930044 1950   4wDM JF A AFT
3930048 1951   4wDM JF S P57
418764 1957   4wDM R&H S nk
B2293 1983  20/110/738 4wDHF CY S nk
B3060 1983 2 20,270,34 4wBE CY S BOW
B3156 1984  E2 4wBEF CY S BHM
DM781 1953 17  0-6-0DMF HC S AGC
DM1058 1957 11  0-6-0DMF HC S AGC
DM1270 1961 18 8,9306/103 0-6-0DMF HC S AGC
DM1439/HE8821 1978 15 5,20/105/624 0-6-0DMF HC S AGC
Narrow Gauge 3'-21/2":
7269 1936  6 4wDM OK A ABM
320573 1951   4wDM R&H D TQM
Narrow Gauge 1000mm:
2419 1941  9 0-4-0DM HE S ING
 THE ROCK
51168 1916   4wPM RPC O VOR
373363 1954   4wDM R&H D CTV
Narrow Gauge 3'-6":
4074 1955 2  0-6-0DMF HE S SMM
DM733 1950 S.1895.0008  0-6-0DMF HC S LIM
DM634 1946   0-6-0DMF HC S LIM
Standard Gauge:
($ converted as slave units, rebuilt from steam locos: * 4wVBT, + 0-4-0ST)
    ?  DH60 4wDH AR A LM
 1890 13  4wRE BP S LTC
1 1924   4wPM FM S CVR
 HENRY
3 2003   Co-CoDH V O TTU
 High Peak
5 2005   2-2wPM CST S KES
107